to the GPC Separation and the Corporate Reorganization. Net tangible book value (deficit) represents total tangible assets less total liabilities. Tangible
assets represent total assets excluding goodwill and other intangible assets. Net tangible book value (deficit) per share represents net tangible book value
(deficit) divided by the aggregate number of shares of common stock outstanding immediately prior to this offering (after giving pro forma effect to the
GPC Separation and the Corporate Reorganization).

After giving further effect to the sale by us of the shares of our common stock in this offering, at the initial public offering price of $14.00 per
share, and the receipt and application of the net proceeds, our pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) as of June 30, 2020 would have been $(1,846)
million or $(10.52) per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) to the existing stockholder of $6.98
per share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $24.52 per share. Dilution per share represents the difference between the price per share to be
paid by new investors for the shares of our common stock sold in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share immediately
after this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price   $ 14.00

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2020 (after giving effect to the GPC Separation and the Corporate
Reorganization)   $(17.50)

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to the existing stockholder   6.98

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share after offering   (10.52)

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 24.52

The following table sets forth, on a pro forma basis, as of June 30, 2020, the number of shares of our common stock purchased from us, the total
consideration paid, or to be paid, and the average price per share paid, or to be paid, by the existing stockholder and by the new investors, at the initial
public offering price of $14.00 per share, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average Price

Per Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing stockholder(1)   134,408,000   77%  $ 532,000,000   48%  $ 3.96
New investors   41,026,000   23%   574,364,000   52%   14.00

Total   175,434,000   100%  $1,106,364,000   100%  $ 6.31

(1) Does not reflect the purchase of 3,571,428 shares of common stock in this offering by the Affiliated Participant.

The foregoing tables assume no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of common stock from us.

72

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table presents our selected historical consolidated financial data. The consolidated statement of income data and summary cash
flow data for each of the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017, and the consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2019 and 2018,
are derived from our annual consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited consolidated statement of income

[…]

on the same basis as our annual consolidated financial statements. In our opinion, such financial statements include all normal and recurring adjustments
considered necessary for a fair statement of the financial information set forth in those statements.

The GPC Group is included in our selected historical consolidated financial data presented below. Following the GPC Separation, which will
occur prior to the closing of this offering, the GPC Group will no longer operate as one of our reportable segments and the results of the GPC Group for
the periods prior to the GPC Separation will be presented as a discontinued operation in our historical financial statements beginning with the fiscal
period that includes the completion of the GPC Separation.

73

Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of our results in any future period. You should read the following selected historical
consolidated financial data together with our consolidated annual and interim financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus and the “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data,” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” sections of this prospectus.

Six months ended
June 30,   Year ended December 31,

 2020   2019   2019   2018   2017   2016   2015
 (In millions, except per share amounts)

Statement of Income Data:
Net revenues(1),(2),(3)  $ 3,259  $ 3,594  $ 7,115  $ 7,395  $ 7,439  $  7,601  $ 8,163
Cost of sales(3)   (2,755)   (3,019)   (5,999)   (6,282)   (6,086)   (6,176)   (6,725)

Gross profit   504   575   1,116   1,113   1,353   1,425   1,438
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (330)   (324)   (639)   (565)   (599)   (700)   (614)
Goodwill impairment charges(4)   —   —   (16)   (138)   —   —   —
Restructuring, asset impairment and other related charges(5)   (13)   (24)   (96)   (53)   (101)   (83)   (19)
Other income (expense), net(6)   27   (7)   (34)   (33)   (38)   (25)   (31)

Operating income from continuing operations   188   220   331   324   615   617   774
Non-operating income (expense), net   33   (2)   (13)   41   (10)   (7)   5
Interest expense, net   (187)   (228)   (432)   (412)   (484)   (870)   (1,153)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before tax   34   (10)   (114)   (47)   121   (260)   (374)
Income tax benefit (expense)   59   (14)   (54)   16   218   76   28

Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 93  $ (24)  $ (168)  $ (31)  $ 339  $ (184)  $ (346)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing
operations  $ 2.58  $ (0.70)  $ (4.68)  $ (0.92)  $ 9.44  $ (5.18)  $ (9.72)

Balance Sheet Data (as of end of period):
Accounts receivable, net  $ 691   $ 666  $ 699  $ 722  $ 655  $ 728
Inventories   903   894   896   911   867   886
Total assets(7)   12,260   16,175   16,169   16,385   16,708   18,370
Accounts payable   391   425   483   454   471   423
Long-term debt, including current portion   7,435   10,630   10,997   11,339   12,056   13,696
Total equity   2,037   2,082   1,785   1,599   826   763

Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities  $ 167  $ 240  $ 896  $ 963  $ 858  $ 1,007  $ 892
Investing activities   (208)   (275)   (4)   (453)   (364)   (165)   3,811
Financing activities   368   (20)   (384)   (360)   (796)   (1,871)   (4,382)

Other financial data:(8)
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations (non-GAAP)  $ 463  $ 518  $ 1,038  $ 1,091  $ 1,294  $ 1,339  $ 1,327

(1) Our net revenues are derived primarily from sales of our foodservice and food merchandising products and our fresh cartons to third-party

customers, primarily in the United States and the rest of North America.

74

 Revenues are reported net of estimated sales incentives. Our financial statements also present revenue from the sale of plastic containers for
consumer products. This revenue was generated by the GPC Group.

(2) On January 1, 2018, we adopted ASC 606, using the modified retrospective method for all contracts not completed as of the date of adoption. The
adoption resulted in changes in accounting policies and immaterial adjustments to the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements,

[…]

materially and the timing of when they are incurred could change. These estimated additional non-recurring transaction costs that we expect to incur are
not reflected in our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements as such amounts are estimates and not factually supportable.

79

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data does not give effect to the Concurrent Debt Transactions, as such transactions are
not factually supportable. There is no assurance that the Concurrent Debt Transactions will be completed or, if completed, on what terms they will be
completed. Based upon the intended use of proceeds, we do not expect the impacts of the Concurrent Debt Transactions to be material to our financial
condition or our results of operations should they be consummated.

80

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2020

(In Millions, Except Share and Per Share Data)

Historical

Consolidated

Adjustments
arising from

the GPC
Separation(a)

Pro Forma
Group

after GPC
Separation

Adjustments
arising from

the Corporate
Reorganization

Pro Forma
Group

after GPC
Separation and

Corporate
Reorganization

Adjustments
arising from
the Offering

Total
Pro

Forma
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,609  $ 1,897(b)  $ 3,506  $ (2,349)(e)  $ 1,157  $ (653)(e)  $ 504
Accounts receivable, net   691   (263)   428   —   428   —   428
Inventories   903   (137)   766   —   766   —   766
Other current assets   173   (30)(h)   143   —   143   (2)(i)   141
Related party receivables   63   —   63   (14)(g)   49   —   49

Total current assets   3,439   1,467   4,906   (2,363)   2,543   (655)   1,888
Property, plant and equipment, net   2,443   (780)   1,663   —   1,663   —   1,663
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   359   (118)   241   —   241   —   241
Goodwill   3,025   (1,259)   1,766   —   1,766   —   1,766
Intangible assets, net   2,404   (1,286)   1,118   —   1,118   —   1,118
Deferred income taxes   10   —   10   —   10   —   10
Related party receivable   330   —   330   (330)(g)   —   —   —
Other noncurrent assets   198   (21)   177   —   177   —   177
Noncurrent assets held for sale or distribution   52   (11)   41   —   41   —   41

Total assets  $ 12,260  $ (2,008)  $ 10,252  $ (2,693)  $ 7,559  $ (655)  $ 6,904

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable  $ 391  $ (130)  $ 261  $ —   $ 261  $ —   $ 261
Related party payables   48   —   48   (39)(g)   9   —   9
Current portion of long-term debt   417   —   417   (417)(f)   —   —   —
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   83   (28)   55   —   55   —   55
Income taxes payable   17   (1)(h)   16   —   16   —   16
Accrued and other current liabilities   451   (87)   364   (7)(e)   357   8(g)   365

Total current liabilities   1,407   (246)   1,161   (463)   698   8   706
Long-term debt   7,018   (2)   7,016   (1,816)(f)   5,200   (1,169)(f)   4,031
Long-term operating lease liabilities   298   (95)   203   —   203   —   203
Deferred income taxes   600   (509)(h)   91   —   91   —   91
Long-term employee benefit obligations   701   (7)   694   —   694   —   694
Other noncurrent liabilities   199   (58)   141   —   141   —   141

Total liabilities  $ 10,223  $ (917)  $ 9,306  $ (2,279)  $ 7,027  $ (1,161)  $ 5,866

Common stock (Historical: 35,708,019 shares
issued and outstanding with no par value;
Pro forma: Common stock,
2,000,000,000 shares authorized, $0.001 par
value, 175,434,000 shares issued and
outstanding)   —   —  (c)   —   —  (i)   —   —  (i)   —

Additional paid in capital   55   (22)(c)   33   —  (i)   33   542(i)   575
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (624)   181(c)   (443)   —  (i)   (443)   —  (i)   (443)
Retained earnings   2,603   (1,250)(c)   1,353   (414)(i)   939   (36)(i)   903

Total equity attributable to PTVE common
stockholders   2,034   (1,091)   943   (414)   529   506   1,035

Non-controlling interests   3   —   3   —   3   —   3

Total equity   2,037   (1,091)   946   (414)   532   506   1,038

Total liabilities and equity  $ 12,260  $ (2,008)  $ 10,252  $ (2,693)  $ 7,559  $ (655)  $ 6,904

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

81

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Income For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2020
(In Millions, Except Share and Per Share Data)

Historical

Consolidated

Adjustments
arising from

the GPC
Separation(d)

Pro Forma
Group

after GPC
Separation

Adjustments
arising

from the
Corporate

Reorganization

Pro Forma Group
after GPC

Separation and
Corporate

Reorganization

Adjustments
arising

from the
Offering

Total
Pro Forma

Net revenues  $ 3,259  $ (940)  $ 2,319   —   $ 2,319   —   $ 2,319
Cost of sales   (2,755)   784   (1,971)   —   (1,971)   —   (1,971)

Gross profit   504   (156)   348   —   348   —   348
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   (330)   84   (246)   —   (246)   (1)(g)   (247)
Restructuring, asset

impairment and other
related charges   (13)   9   (4)   —   (4)   —   (4)

Other income, net   27   8   35   5(g)   40   —   40

Operating income from
continuing operations   188   (55)   133   5   138   (1)   137

Non-operating income, net   33   —   33   —   33   —   33
Interest expense, net   (187)   (1)   (188)   75(f)   (113)   39(f)   (74)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before tax   34   (56)   (22)   80   58   38   96

Income tax benefit (expense)   59   111   170   (20)(h)   150   (10)(h)   140

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations  $ 93  $ 55  $ 148  $ 60  $ 208  $ 28  $ 236

Earnings (loss) per share
from continuing
operations:

Basic  $ 2.58   $ 1.34
Diluted  $ 2.58   $ 1.34
Weighted average shares

outstanding:
Basic   35,708,019   175,525,003
Diluted   35,708,019   175,573,634

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

82

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Income For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2019
(In Millions, Except Share and Per Share Data)

Historical

Consolidated

Adjustments
arising from

the GPC
Separation(d)

Pro Forma
Group

after GPC
Separation

Adjustments
arising from the

Corporate
Reorganization

Pro Forma
Group after GPC
Separation and

Corporate
Reorganization

Adjustments
arising from the

Offering
Total

Pro Forma
Net revenues  $ 3,594  $ (1,012)  $ 2,582  $ —   $ 2,582  $ —   $ 2,582
Cost of sales   (3,019)   870   (2,149)   —   (2,149)   —   (2,149)

Gross profit   575   (142)   433   —   433   —   433
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   (324)   87   (237)   —   (237)   (2)(g)   (239)
Restructuring, asset impairment

and other related charges   (24)   18   (6)   —   (6)   —   (6)
Other expense, net   (7)   (2)   (9)   5(g)   (4)   —   (4)

Operating income from
continuing operations   220   (39)   181   5   186   (2)   184

Non-operating expense, net   (2)   —   (2)   —   (2)   —   (2)
Interest expense, net   (228)   —   (228)   67(f)   (161)   38(f)   (123)

(Loss) income from continuing
operations before tax   (10)   (39)   (49)   72   23   36   59

Income tax expense   (14)   (2)   (16)   (18)(h)   (34)   (9)(h)   (43)

Net (loss) income from
continuing operations  $ (24)  $ (41)  $ (65)  $ 54  $ (11)  $ 27  $ 16

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations:

Basic  $ (0.70)   $ 0.09
Diluted  $ (0.70)   $ 0.09
Weighted average shares

outstanding:
Basic   35,708,019   175,434,000
Diluted   35,708,019   175,502,073

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

83

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Income For the Year Ended

December 31, 2019
(In Millions, Except Share and Per Share Data)

Historical

Consolidated

Adjustments
arising from

the GPC
Separation(d)

Pro Forma
Group

after GPC
Separation

Adjustments
arising from

the Corporate
Reorganization

Pro Forma
Group after

GPC Separation
and Corporate
Reorganization

Adjustments
arising from the

Offering
Total

Pro Forma
Net revenues  $ 7,115  $ (1,924)  $ 5,191  $ —   $ 5,191  $ —   $ 5,191
Cost of sales   (5,999)   1,655   (4,344)   —   (4,344)   —   (4,344)

Gross profit   1,116   (269)   847   —   847   —   847
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   (639)   173   (466)   —   (466)   (3)(g)   (469)
Goodwill impairment charges   (16)   —   (16)   —   (16)   —   (16)
Restructuring, asset impairment

and other related charges   (96)   50   (46)   —   (46)   —   (46)
Other expense, net   (34)   5   (29)   10(g)   (19)   —   (19)

Operating income from
continuing operations   331   (41)   290   10   300   (3)   297

Non-operating expense, net   (13)   —   (13)   —   (13)   —   (13)
Interest expense, net   (432)   (1)   (433)   113(f)   (320)   75(f)   (245)

(Loss) income from continuing
operations before tax   (114)   (42)   (156)   123   (33)   72   39

Income tax expense   (54)   (30)   (84)   (31)(h)   (115)   (17)(h)   (132)

Net (loss) income from
continuing operations  $ (168)  $ (72)  $ (240)  $ 92  $ (148)  $ 55  $ (93)

Earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations:

Basic  $ (4.68)   $ (0.52)
Diluted  $ (4.68)   $ (0.52)
Weighted average shares

outstanding:
Basic   35,708,019   175,434,000
Diluted   35,708,019   175,434,000

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

84

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Income For the Year Ended

December 31, 2018
(In Millions, Except Share and Per Share Data)

Historical

Consolidated
GPC

Separation(d)

Pro Forma Group
after GPC
Separation

Net revenues   $ 7,395  $ (2,087)  $ 5,308
Cost of sales   (6,282)   1,818   (4,464)

Gross profit   1,113   (269)   844
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (565)   171   (394)
Goodwill impairment charges   (138)   138   —
Restructuring, asset impairment and other related charges   (53)   35   (18)
Other expense, net   (33)   18   (15)

Operating income from continuing operations   324   93   417
Non-operating income, net   41   —   41
Interest expense, net   (412)   (2)   (414)

(Loss) income from continuing operations before tax   (47)   91   44
Income tax benefit   16   4   20

Net (loss) income from continuing operations   $ (31)  $ 95  $ 64

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic   $ (0.92)   $ 0.46
Diluted   $ (0.92)   $ 0.46
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   35,708,019   134,408,000
Diluted   35,708,019   134,408,000

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Income For the Year Ended

December 31, 2017
(In Millions, Except Share and Per Share Data)

Historical

Consolidated
GPC

Separation(d)

Pro Forma Group
after GPC
Separation

Net revenues   $ 7,439  $ (2,147)  $ 5,292
Cost of sales   (6,086)   1,821   (4,265)

Gross profit   1,353   (326)   1,027
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (599)   182   (417)
Restructuring, asset impairment and other related charges   (101)   11   (90)
Other expense, net   (38)   —   (38)

Operating income from continuing operations   615   (133)   482
Non-operating expense, net   (10)   —   (10)
Interest expense, net   (484)   6   (478)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before tax   121   (127)   (6)
Income tax benefit   218   72   290

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 339  $ (55)  $ 284

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations:
Basic   $ 9.44   $ 2.10
Diluted   $ 9.44   $ 2.10
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   35,708,019   134,408,000
Diluted   35,708,019   134,408,000

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data.

85

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data

GPC Separation

Prior to the closing of this offering, we will complete the GPC Separation. The pro forma adjustments resulting from the GPC Separation are
described in notes (a) to (d). The GPC Separation has not yet been reflected in our historical consolidated financial statements that are included